2.4.3 Explanation of first time adoption of IFRS

These are the Company's first financial statements prepared in accordance with

IFRSs.

The accounting policies set out in Note 2 have been applied in preparing the

financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2013, the comparative

information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 30

September 2012 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of

financial position at 1 October  2011 (the Company's date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has

adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in

accordance with Nigerian Generally Acceptable Accounting Principles. An

explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRSs has affected the

Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in

the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

80

A F R O M E D I A P L C  2 0 1 3 A N N U A L R E P O R T & A C C O U N T SA F R O M E D I A P L C 2 0 1 3 A N N U A L R E P O R T & A C C O U N T S

   1 October 2011
   Local GAAP Re-measurements IFRS
  Notes N’000 N’000 N’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  A 2,179,863 906,882 3,086,745
Intangible assets  1,285,575 - 1,285,575
Available for sale financial assets  17,057 - 17,057
Investment in subsidiary B 221,724 (221,724) -
Prepayments  221,904 - 221,904
   --------------- ------------- ----------------
   3,926,123 685,158 4,611,281
   ---------------- -------------- ----------------
Current assets
Inventories  229,150 - 229,150
Trade receivables  3,898,231 - 3,898,231
Prepayments  590,930 - 590,930
Loans and receivables C 26,635 (4,416) 22,219
Deposit for investment  96,644 - 96,644
Cash and cash equivalent  6,637 - 6,637
   ---------------- ------------ ----------------
   5,069,951 (226,140) 4,843,811
   ---------------- ------------- ----------------
Total assets  8,774,350 680,742 9,455,092
   ---------------- ------------ ----------------
Equity
Issued share capital  2,017,748 - 2,017,748
Share premium  537,754 - 537,754
Revaluation reserve D 1,727,088 585,530 2,312,618
Revenue reserve E 582,965 (170,440) 412,525
   --------------- ------------- -----------------
Total equity  4,865,555 415,090 5,280,645
   --------------- ------------- -----------------
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   F 31,396 250,941 282,337
Staff retirement benefit G 158,003 (45,389) 112,614
Financial liabilities  206,991 - 206,991
Provisions H - 67,349 67,349
   ------------- ------------- -------------
   396,390 272,901 669,291
   ------------ ------------ -------------
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1,567,459 - 1,567,459
Bank overdraft  746,700 - 746,700
Income tax payable  195,137 - 195,137
Current financial liabilities I 268,019 (7,249) 260,770
Deferred revenue  735,090 - 735,090
   --------------- ------------ ----------------
Total Current Liabilities  3,512,405 (7,249) 3,505,156
   --------------- ------------ ----------------
Total Equity and Liabilities  8,774,350 680,742 9,455,092
   --------------- ------------ ----------------

 3.1 Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 1 October 2011

…delivering your audience!…delivering your audience! FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- Cont’d

…delivering your audience!…delivering your audience!FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- Cont’d

81

A F R O M E D I A P L C  2 0 1 3 A N N U A L R E P O R T & A C C O U N T SA F R O M E D I A P L C 2 0 1 3 A N N U A L R E P O R T & A C C O U N T S

   30 Sept. 2012
   Local GAAP   IFRS
  Notes N’000 N’000 N’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  A 1,995,163 806,162 2,801,325
Intangible assets  358,816 - 358,816
Available for sale financial assets  26,213 - 26,213
Investment in subsidiary B 210,537 (210,537) -
Prepayments  43,486 - 43,486
   ---------------  ------------- ----------------
   2,634,215 595,625 3,229,840
   ----------------  --------------  ----------------  Current assets
Inventories  220,766 - 220,766
Trade receivables  1,008,167 - 1,008,167
Prepayments  125,423 - 125,423
Loans and receivables C 22,121 (1,763) 20,358
Deposit for investment

96,644

-

96,644

Cash and cash equivalent

229,664

-

229,664

----------------

------------

----------------

1,702,785

(1,763)

1,701,022

----------------

-------------

----------------

Total assets

4,337,000

593,862

4,930,862

----------------

------------

----------------
 Equity

   Issued share capital

2,219,524

-

2,219,524
 Share premium

537,754

-

537,754
 Revaluation reserve

D

1,727,088

585,530

2,312,618

 Available-for-sale reserve

-

(9,156)

[…]

H

-

81,196

81,196

-------------

-------------

-------------

231,475

255,333

486,808

------------

------------

-------------

 Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables

1,519,747

5,638

1,525,385

 Bank overdraft

1,185,690

-

1,185,690

 Income tax payable

191,119

-

191,119

 Current financial liabilities

I

292,981

(1,870)

291,111

 Deferred revenue

466,044

-

466,044

---------------

------------

----------------

 Total Current Liabilities

3,655,581

3,768

3,659,349

--------------

------------

---------------

 Total Equity and Liabilities

4,337,000

593,862

4,930,862

---------------

------------

----------------

3.2 Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 30 September 2012

Re-measurements

82

A F R O M E D I A P L C  2 0 1 3 A N N U A L R E P O R T & A C C O U N T SA F R O M E D I A P L C 2 0 1 3 A N N U A L R E P O R T & A C C O U N T S

3.3   Reconciliation of total profit or loss for the year ended 30 September 2012

 LOCAL
 GAAP  IFRS

 Notes N’000 N’000 N’000

Revenue   1,644,060 - 1,644,060

Cost of sales A (1,127,401) (104,010) (1,231,411)

Gross profit  516,659 (104,010) 412,649

Other operating income  6,218 - 6,218
Administrative expenses B (3,672,989) 14,705 (3,658,284)
Distribution expenses  (822,188) - (822,188)
Other operating expenses  (63,310) 1,828 (61,482)

Net operating expenses  (4,552,269) 16,533 (4,535,736)

Operating loss  (4,035,610) (87,477) (4,123,087)

Finance income C - 2,653 2,653
Finance costs J (338,697) (17,765) (356,462)

 (338,697) (15,112) (353,809)

Loss before taxation  (4,374,307) (102,589) (4,476,896)

Income tax expense  (41,303) 27,897 (13,406)

Loss for the year  (4,415,610) (74,692) (4,490,302)

Material adjustments to the statement of cash flows for 2012
There are no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented
under IFRSs and the statement of cash flows presented under previous GAAP.

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------

----------------